of
Mesting of Stave Righwey Commission of Virginis
nﬂm' Fitgl.l.il
Saptasbay 271, 19681

The Jtate Higlhway Commission of Virginia mat at tha
Centrsl Highway Office Bullding, Richwond, Virginia, ax 10100 4.M,
¥DET, Septesber 21, 1961. The Cheiresn, H. H, Havria, poegided.

Pressnts Chajrwen B, B¢ Rarris, Messrs. X. P, Bacrow,
LI R mm. Jir,, . B. '-lrth, Bupgais E. 'lll“’ 8. W, Rawis,
Wt Sclater, Jr., Tucher C. Watking, Jr. Mr. G. Wailaca Carper
Va4 shestit becaups of illneas,

0o motinn of ¥Wr. Rewls, sacondsd by Wy, Bclater, che
mivutes of the maotiog of July 20, 1961, were approved.

Hotlon wie mmde by Mr. Baxvow, secondad by Mr. Bolatar,
that parmits Lsswed from July 21, 1961 to Baptesber 20, 196%, fo-
clusive, as sbown in Tecords of the Department, ba approved. MNotion
earried. _

On metion of My, Bazrow, secondad by My, Selster,
oancellation of perwits from July 21, 1961 to Septesber 20, 191,
foclosiva, sa shown in vecords of tha Departmant, was spprovad,

Noved by Senatoy NHelsoun, saconded by Mr, Chinn, thest

RRIEAS, the Rigiumy Department bes in the pus: subscribad
to the Righwey Revenxch Bosrd of the Wat{onsl dcademy of Scieness; and

VHEXIAS, im considersrion of the svbecription the Efglway
Nessarch Bosrd has provided & Bighwey Zesearch Corralation Bervics
vhich has furnished to the Depayrmsst tnforsstioa in ragurd to
resenrch work relating to higtweys and highwsy txmtsporcatien; amd

VEENEAS, this sarvica has besn of bepsfit to the Iepartmsmt
by providing & coordinated program of Lhigihway rasearch, thas avoiding
undasirable and unnecessary duplication of sxpenditure of public
fornds for research: snd -

WHEARAS, the subscription fae for the Rghwey Departmsnt
Bs been Laoressed from $3,372.00 per year to §7,366.00 per vear
bagizning with the fiscal yesr 1961=42.

HOW, INEEEFOUR, BE IT REGOINED: Thatr ths Scake Bighemy
Commisuicn hersby approves the entering futo of & subscription
AgTamant by the Commiasionme with the Highway Research Boavd in
the ampunt of $7,365.00 par year. Motion carried,



Hoved h,' Hr. Wrrow, ascondad by “-"“m' thl'l:
the Commissfon confirs award of eontract on blids recsalved July I for
Pwnisking, Delivering and Applying Pisat Niwed Bitumivous Haterial,
Salem Diserict, Schednle 2Li-81, to the low bldder, ddews Constrvation
Co., Boapcks, ¥a., at the bid of $20,263.76, sod that 10% additiooal
be sat Asiide to cover tha cost of saginesring and additional work,
making & total of spproxiwetely $22,300.00 clargssble to the work;
to be fimanted with State Maimtengsca Pyade. #$212,300 from 1961-41
m: County Secondayy Budgat, Project 0633-080=117-T-401. Hotion
carcied.

Moved by ¥Mx. Barrow, secomded by Wr. Sclater, that
the Comsinsion soufire swurd of sontesct on bids received July 28 for
Forndshing, Delivering and Applying Fisnt Mixed Mtusicous Materisl,
Culpeper Distriot Schadule 71161, to the low bidder, J. K. Ford Co.,
k., Lynchburg, Yicginis, wt the bid of $18,076.95, snd that 108
sddicional be sat asida to cower the cost of suglossring mod mdditional
work, making & totsl of approximstely §20,750.00 chargeabls to the
work; to ba finkoced From Stete Meintenkncs, 520,000 feowlulpepar
Pistriot Conatruction Reserve {Approved by Comatssinn 7-20-61), Preject
¥o. 0028~030-700-M-400; $750.00 Additiopal requested SromCulpeper
Mieteict Construation Baserve. Motlon carried, '

Boved by Wr. BAcrow, ssuotded by Me. Szlaver, that
tha Cominsion condiva svard of contrct on Side rwondvedFuly 28 for
oonstrustion of Projece 0033-1135-101,6501, Routs 33, Iant. 8, Mason
Streat-ECL Bayrisonbyrg, City of Burrisondurg, to tha low biddey,
Garcwit, Moon & Yool, Ing., Blackstoas, Virginia, at tha Wd of
$275,534.96, and thay 1% additions]l ba sat welids ko cover the cont
of enfioearing and sdditiomal work, $350.00 for right of wwy included
im contyact, snd §2,305.00 for vork by Bitate Foroes amd #133,B200.00
for right of way mot included in sontract, msking & totsl of Approz-
jmataly $540,150.00 chargaabis to tha work; to ba fissnced with
$107,300,00 Stats, $318 700,00 Federal, and $113,930.00 City of
Riveiponburg fumds. Motion parried.

Moved by Mr, Barvow, assendsd by My. Sclater, that
the Cowmission confirm mmrd of contenct on B4ds received July 38 for
the conntruction of Project D0GT -019-009,0301 3601, Rovte 47 0.068 md.
N. B4 E.R. at Cullen-0.112 ¥i.8. BN R.R. 4t Cullen, Charlotie
County, to tha low bidder, English Censvructica Co.,Imc., Altavista,
V¥a., at tha bid of §63,746.10, snd that 10L addicional ba sat salds
to cover the cost of englnsaring and additional work, $2,215,52 for
work by reflivosd, $1,100.00 for work by stave forces, and §809.00 for
flagylng, making & totsl of spproximacely 479,750.00 chexgeable to tha
project,; to be fimmnecsd with §51,100.00 State, §74,450.00 Fedarsl, and
$4,200,00 Reilroad funde. Motion usrried.

Mowad by Mr. Barraow, sscorded by Mz, Beistar,  Ehex

the Oommission oonfize wward of contrace on bids recaived July 28 for
Caneomet Bor 1, Routy 41, 5 bridasy oulyoiat. Ry T77-D.5AF ML, ¥

teact . m .'li ’ k fm- “' . « Wa
Ine, B, 116, hn:lu d::-;;, to tha m’ﬂimi Eagilsh Gongtruction fio.,
Ioo., Altaviets, Va., st the bid of $420,404.06, and ther 10T sddition-
al be wat aside to sover the st of miglneering and sdditiconl work,
31,308.00 fox work by State forcas, mmd $814.00 for £lagying, a
total of wpproxisasaly $464,650,00 chargeabls to tha : to ba
mﬂ.m victh §35,400.00 Srave and $429,250.00 Fudersl Punds. Motien

»
’



Movad by Mr. Barvew, seocndad by My, Sclater, that
the Commispion confire ewmird of coacract on bids received July 28 for
the construgtion of Projsst 00SL-080-001,6303,3608; 00&1~-011~D0Y G301,
Contxact Mo, 1' h-'lt- 31; u-"“ 'II'.‘I.. !-I‘ﬂt. - 5‘1-2-#1 Ni, X. Reanoke~
Botetouxt County Line, Sosnoke st Botatourt Cenmtien, to the low
bidder, Albarr Brothars Contractors, Ins,, Balm, Va,, at the bid of
$2,4756,449.18, and that 10% mddicionsl b4 st eslde to cover the coat
of soginssring and sddicionsl work, $1,254.00 for right of vay in-
wludad in contemct, $3,190.00 for work by stata farosa, and §815,00
for flagping, making & total of approximstaly #2,729,330.00 chargsable
to the project, to be finunced with $275,800.00 State spd §2,453,550.00
Federal homds. Mobion carried.

Wovad by Nr. Barrow, secondad by Mr. Sclster, that
tha Commigafon sonfire sawazd of contract on bids racaived July 38 for
Routs 81; 2.20 ¥i. B, Int. Rt. 99-0.854 Mi.W.Int.he.11 and Re. 180;
Pulaski County, to the Iow bldder, Meynesboro Wursariay, Inac., Waynes-
boro, Va., at the did of $39,862.70, aod that 0% additional be sat
saida to covar tha cost of . enginsariag snd addicionsl work, making
& total of spproximately $43,530.00 chargeshls to the projsit, to ba
ﬂm::d with §4,400.00 grace and $39,550,00 Fudersl fuods. Motion
carrisd, '

Moved by Mr. Barrow , saconded by WMr. Sclater, that
the Comrlssion confirm swerd of comtract on bids recalvad July 28 for
the comatyuctiod of Pro)ect 0081-011-007, 34610, D639, 8513, 3640, Contract
Bo. 2, Soute Bl, Roanoke-Rotatourt C.L.~2.43 Mi.N. Roanoke-Botetourt
Co. L., Potetourt County, o the low bidder, English Comstruction Co.,
IRc,, Alctaviate, Va., st the hid of $317,971.78, and thee 10% 2ddi-
ticnel ba set saide to cover the rost of snginesring and additfonsl
work, and §1,310.00 for work by Stata forces and $814.00 for 1lagging,
making & total of spproximsreiy $3%1,900.00 thargesbls 2o the project,
to be finances) with $22,800.00 State snd $329,100.00 Federal Fumdw,
Motion carxied.

Moved by My, Barzvow, setonded by Mr, Bclacer, that
the Comnission confiim sward of contrwat on bids received July 28 for
the construction of Projact 0081-082~017,1801,021, L503 ,026, La01
Route 81; 3.931 Mt. 8. Int, Proposed Re. 33-3.601 Mi. ¥, Inr. Proponad
Routs 33, Bockinbhes Gounty, Berrisonbucg Nypass, to the low bidder,
Waynashoro Nurseries, Inc., SNsymwsboro, Va., ac tha bid of $34,507.35,
and that 10% additicuml ba set asids %o cowar the cost of sugluearing
and additional work, making a tokal of spproximataly $37,950.00 charge-
able to the projact; to ba fismesd with $3,800.00 Scata and $345,150.00
Fudezal funds. MNetion ceryxied.

Noved by Hr, Barvow, ssconded by My, Sclutey, that
the Commission confirm sward of contract om Bide racsived July 328 for
the construction of Project 0093-089-101, 8606, 8607, 8608 3409, (Contract
Ka. 1), Routs 95; 1,936 Mi N, Int. Rt. 17-2.056 Mi. W. Fotoma: Creek,
Stalford County, to tha low bidder, Dickerson of North Caralisa Enc.,
Monros, B, ., at the bid of $307,030.50, and that 10T additions] be
st anida to cower the coat of snginasring and additionsl work,
niking & total of spproximstely $332,250.00 chargashie ta the projest,
t0 be floanced with $33,200.00 state spd §299,050.00 Fedaral funds.
Wotion carried, _



Moved by Mr. Barrow seconded by Ny, Sclater, that
the Commisaton contips swird of wonkpact on bids yeosived July 28 Iox
the comptroctian of Profect OD94-D88-101,RE05,8406 ,0608,8509,B610,
Contxact ¥o. 5, Bouts 93: 4.200 M. K. Carcline-Bpateylvenia Co.L.~
B.501 Mi. M. Ronte 1, fpoteylvenis Oounty, o the lowv hiddar, Dowers
Construction Co., Raleigh, N, 0., st tha bid of $3%%,6591.23, and tlul:
0% addizional by set ssida to cover tha cost of enginsaring and
additiooal work, making & totsl of approxinstely P4J0,150.00 charge-
able to the projeet, to be finsnced with §61,000,00 fcats and
$m,15°'m Fadeyal fonds. Natiom carvisd,

Moved by Mr, Barvow, seponded by Nr. Gclater, chat
the Commigpicn aonfire sward of comtTact on bide racsived July 18 for
the coustruction of Preject 0600-0b4-101,C301, 0601, Routs 600; 0.155 Mi
W, of W, L.nt, Rv. 631-2,000 ML. W. of E.Int. Xv. 671, Beotr Coumty,
to tha low bidday, N. Q. Yousg & Sons, Ing., Johmsom CicCy, Yeon,, ¢
the bid of J298.770.11, and that 108 sdditional ba st asida to cover
tha cost of emginesring snd additions) work, ssking a total of approx-
imately §329,8%0.00 chirgeable to the proaject, tn ba finmpced with
164,300,600 Stacy and §164,350.00 Padaval Fonds, $56,204.00 ta be
provided for in Iliz-il Matchad Sacondary Idml Ald to che county.
Motion carried.

" Movusd by Nr, Barrow,  geconded by Mr. Belater, that
tha Commission confive mmrd of tontTace ot bids receivad July 28 for
the comptruction of Project D619-058-103,0301,35602, Routs 83193 0,107 Wi,
W. Int. Er. 502-0.208 My, X. YIet, RE. 802, Bridge and Approdchas over
Orippla Oresk, Wythe Coumty, to tha low bidder, Ponald H. Salvege, Inz,,
Ambaret, Virpinia, at ths bid of §72,222.00, and that 10% additionnd
Ba sat asids to covar the cost of mginsaring amd additienal work,
saking & torsl of spproximecely $79,450,.00 chargssbls to the pruj-nl'
to ba Iinancwsd with $39,.700.00 Stace and $39,730.00 Fedaral fonde;
$52,587.00 to ba provided for {n the county's l!ﬁi—ﬁ!ﬂuh‘dm
Federxl Ald fopda, Motlon caxyied,

Moved by Nr. Darrow,  geconded by Mr. Sclater, that
che Comxispfon confim award of vomtract on bidy recwlvad July 28 for
tha ructicn of Project 0619-098-102,0501,8601, Route 619; 0.82% Mi.
“I ta Itl ?u?-ﬂ.m Hl‘ w- ml ltl ?u’* m Mt" “ th. 1“
tiddar, 8. D.Crowler & Sous, Anstinvilie, Va., &t tha hwid of $66,147.20,
and that IOX addicizmal ba sat seide to cover the ooat of saginasring
aud widitional work, making » total of spproyimmtely $72,750.00 charge-
able ro ths projact, to be finsoosd with 935,350.00 State and $36,400.00
Faderel Funds. Motion carxisd.

Moved by Mr.Barrow, sstonded by Mr.Bolstar, that
the Coomission confiom award of cont ract on bids yecelved July 28 fer
the comstructicon of Froject 0528=045-101,0301, Noute 629; Inot, Rt, 250-
Int. ke, 220, Bighland Cowmty, to the low bidder, Clww, ¥.Bargar & Bon
Construorion Co., Ing., Lexingtom,Va., &t ths hid of $139,565.66, and
that 10% addicionkl be set apide wwmmtu!wuud
additirmal work, and $440.00 for work by Btate forces, making & total
of spproxizataly 4133,930.00 chargesble to the work, to ba finsmced
with §77,200.00 Scate snd $76,750,.00 Fedaral funda. Motion esrxied.



Howed by Mr. Barrow,  gaconded by ¥Nr. Belatwr, ghat
the Cormlaslon confime swerd of contyect oa bids received Joly 28 for
the construstion of Project 0163-063-101,0301; 0636-084~111,0501,8801;
O786-064-112,0501; D613-D64-110,0301; Routen 536, 706, 613 and 183,
Contract Mo, 1; Access Boada U.8, Naval Aux, Landiag Fisld, Tentress,
Forfolk Comty, to the low bidder, . €. Wosack, Iac,, Borfolk, Va.,
at the bid of §352,569.02, smud that 10% addicionul b set sside tof
cowvar the tost of enginesriog and sdditional work, $34,650.00 fof
right o€ way, snd §350,00 for viilities, muking & total of approximate-
1y $423,050,00 olaygesbls to tha prejept, to be finenced with Federal
funds. Motion sarried,

Woved by MNr. Earrew, Ssconded by Mr. Sclaver, ppge
the Cowmiseion confizer sward of contidct on bids recalived July 28 for
the construction of Project O735-091-103,C501,3408, Route 739; Nox
Culvar:t spd Approschen to Munting Quarter Craak, Bossex Covaty, to the
low biddar, Joe K. Tayler, Contractor, Esporia, Vs,, at the bid of
§51,709.38, and that 0% addizional be eat aside tn cover the cost of
soginesving snd sdditional work, waking a rotal of approximscely
$36,900.00 chargasble to the pypiact, to ba financed with $28,450,.00
Besta and $20.4%0.00 Padersl funds, Moiion careied. .

Noved 57 My, Barrow saccoded by My Sclstex, that
the Comsission confira sward uf contxact on bide recelved July 28 for
the sonstyuctinn of Project 0093-089-101, 307, Contmiat 1, Boute 95,
1.936 Mi. ¥, Iat, Rt. 17-2,056 Mi, N. Potowhe Cresk,dtafford County,
to the low biddex, Moore, Eelly & Roddish, Inc., Orenge, Va., &t the
bid of $949,247.99, and thac 107 wddictiopal be sat aside to cover tha
gsont af anginnering and sddicional work, and §1,925,00 for work by
Stata forvces, making & total of spproximstaely 31,046,100,00 chavgeabla
to the project, to be financed with §106,330.00 Jemce and $939,759.00
Fedaral Humds. Motion carried.

Moved by My, Bayrmow, secondad by Me,Sclater, that
the Commigsion confirm rejsction of bids receivad July 26 for tha cen-
struction of Project 0003-018-102, M502;0003-047-103, 8402, Bouts 3,
Repair of Chickashominy River Aridgs, Sces) Qrid Floer, Cherlas City
and Jases City Counties, the low bid baing 23.4% over escimate, and
readvartise. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Barpow, seconided by MNr. Sclater, that
the Commdasion comfirm relection of bids reseived July 28 for tha con-
struction of Project D007-029+101,0301, Bowte 7,; 0.375 Mi. B. Prop.
Dulles Inteynationsl Aivport Accass Higlhmy-0.263 Mi. ¥N. Prop. Highwey,
Fairias County, the low bld batng #4.5% over satimate, and reafvertiss, .
¥orisn carviad.

Moved by My. Baryow, sssondad by Mr, Sclater, chet
the Comsierion oonfirm rejeccion of bids reasived July 28 for the con-
atruction of Project 0019-083-007,C50L; B6OL, B60Z, Bouke 193 1.309 Mi.
V.Tasewell=Russall Co.Tine~0.208 Mi.W. Int. Rt, €42 (nesr Balfast Millp).
Quassl]l County, tha low hid baing 27.4% ovar esrimate.snd yesdusyrise,
Motion carried.



. Mgved ¥y Mr. Barrow, secopded by Mr, Bclater, thac
tha Commisslon confirm rejectior of bids recelved July 28 for the oon-
struction of Project OOB1-055-013,1301-037,1504; OMO7«095-004, 1601 ;
0407+102-070,580); Routes 51 and 407; Tepnssses Biate Line=5.972 M.
E. Tenn, State Line, Wushingion County and City of Bristol, tha low
bid belng 42.6% over estimate, and resdvertisa. Motion carvied.

Moved By My, Barrow, asconded by Wr. Sclater,  thar
thas Commission confirm ysjection of hids recelvel July 28 for the com-
struction ef Frojact D622-091-102,C50% B6O2, Ronte 622, Bridgs and
Approscims, Assomoopic Swewp, SupsmiCounty, the low bid Baing 11.6%
gver estimite, and rasdvertigs, Mption carried.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, sacomdad by Nr. EBclatar, that
Ehe Commission confirm rejection of bdids recaived July 28 for thw cou-
struction of Preject 0663-042-101,0501, Boure £63; O0.733 Hi. B. Int.
Rk, 657-0.116 Mi.E. Int. Rc.663 {on Re, $37), Banover Coumty, the low
bid being 81.0% ovar sstimats, and remdveartiss., MNotion carxrisd,

Moved by  My. Barrow, serondsd by Mr. Sclater, thet
the Commission confirm rejection of bids received Jolvy 25 for the com~
stroction of Project 1702-029-053,C501, Boutw 1702, Imk. Rt, $0-80L
Frlls Church, Fairfax County, the low bid baing 53.3% over setimate,
and readvertiss. Motiaicarried.

Moved by  Mr. Barrow, eecoudsd by Mx, #c¢later, thae
the Commispion confirn swrd of contract ou bids raceived Augus: 23
fmr the comstruotion of Frojsct OG2B-076-102,C505; 0619-0756-111,0501,
B&IY; Boutas 78 apd 619: 1,730 Mi.E. Int, Re. 632-0.25 Mi.H.3r. Broad
Buc AND Inv, Rt. 621 (amsay Lintos Rall School)~Int. Et. 28, Prinocs
Wilisam County, to tha low biddexr, A. B, Torrence & Co,, Ine., Elkton,
Va., &t the bid of $421,669.30, and ther 10% sdditionsl ba set aside
to cover the cont of wngiveering and additional work, #440,00 for
right of way included fn contraot, §1,925.00 for work by Stace foreas,
snd $13,189.76 for utiliities, making & total of approximately
$479,400.00 (3308,050.00 Primexy, $171,330.00 Secondary) chaygsahle
to tha project, to be finsgced with $240,650,.00 Etate and $238,730.00
Federal fimds. #139,430.00 to be provided for in 1962-63 Frimaxy
Constroction allocations, §54,379.00 to be provided for in Coumty's
19062-63 Katched Becondary Yedaral Ald funds. Motion carried,

Hoved by Mr. Barrow, ssaonded by Mz. Sclacer, thet
the Commisaion confirw sward of contract cu bids yeceived Auguat 1
for the constroction of Pro)ect D057-120-101,0501; DO33-120-070,0301,
BQL, Boutes 57 and 38; Xat, Booker 8k.-K.Int.Bek Gragery Bt., in
Martingville & Cona. Rt. 57;Cicy of Martinsvilla, ¢o tha Jow bidder,
Thompeon-Arthur Faving Co., Danville, Va., at the bid of §288,964.18,
smd that 10X sdditional be set asids to covar tha cost of eaginsering
sud sddizfonal work, $385.00 for right of way included in contract,
§229.00 for work by railvead, $825.00 for work by Scate foress,
$110,000.00 for right of wey not ilaciuded in coutract, aud §1,764.00
for flaggicg, wahking & total of spprocimstely$idl, 630,00 chargenkle
to the project, Lo by finkocad withd92, 100.00 Steta snd 247 ,.450.00
Paderal Fundi, and $92,100.00 freality of Martinsville, MNorion caxpild.



Moved by Mr. Barrow,  decondsd by Mx. gclater, Ghat
the Comndpaion confirm mward of contract on bids received Angust 23
for the conatruction of Project 7134~114-071,C501,3601,8602, Route 1344,
City of Hempton, MCL city of Hmepton-0,22% Mi.W. Int.he, 258, to.the
low bididax, Williems Paviog Co., Inc., Foefolk, ¥a., &b the bid of
$1,273,337.7%, snd that 10% sddicionml be set asids In cover the cost
o1 mginesring and additional work, $330.00 for right of way included
iz contract, $2,508.00 for work by Brate forces, making & total of
approximataly $1,403,600.00 chargoabls to the project; to be financed
with $331,530.00 Brate, $700,300,00 Fedaral, snd 3351,550,00 Ciiy of
Hampton funds, Notion carciesd.

Houwd by Mr. Bervrow, seconded by My, Scistey, timt
the Commission comfirm awerd of sontract on blds recaived August 23
Iox the construation of Projact 0601-038=102,0501,8802, Routa 601,
Ine, REt. 130-lut. Rt. E?gp w Mﬂ. o the low hi&:‘ Ponald
H. Salvage, Iac., Amhexat, Virginis, at the bid of §76,512.95, and
that 10% additlonsl be set aslda o covar the aset of saginesring and
addicionn]l work, making & total of approxisstely $8%,1%.00 chargeabls
to the pojeck, to ba finapced with 642,050.00 dtate and 442,100.00
Faderzl fonde. Motion carcisd.

Meved by Mr, Baioow, ssconded by Mr. Salater, Chat
the Commianion confirm swwrd of contyact on bids Tecaived August 23
for tha construstion of Project 0505-043=107,F401, Bouts 605) Int.
k. 609-Int. Rt. 3, Hoarico County, ko the low bidder, Jas By Paving
farp., Romhoke, Va., at tha bid of §28,411.04, and that 0% addicional
be sot aplde to cowér the cost of enginesring and additiopal work,mskisg
& total of approximetely #31,230.00 charganbls to tha profect, ™™ be
fiounced with §15,600.00 Stete and $15,630,.00 FPedars! Funds, Motion
caryied,

Howed by  Hr. Darrow  seconded by Mr. Sclater, that
cthe Commigsion confitm swird of contract ot bids received Angusr 13
for the conateuction of Puglect 0509-018-101,0501, Route &609; O.492 ML,
. Int. Rt. 602-0.045 M1, K Int. i, 631, CharlesCity County, to the
low bidder, Bisbop & Settla Comstr. Co., Albaxta, Va., at the bid of
$28,827.30, and thag 10X additional be sat aplda to cover the cost of

and sdditiconl weork, making & totdi of approximacely

$31,700.00 chargeabls to the projéct, Lo be Cinsoged with §13,.850.00
Srate and §15,850.00 Pedari] fundq, $1,724.00 to ba provided for in
the ﬂ::nty'u 1962-63 Matched Sscongery Yaderal Afd funde. MWotion

Noved hy HNr. Berrow, sacomded by  MNe, Belster, timt
the Comlapion confimm avard of contract oun hids receivad Anguar 23
for the comatruction of Projsct 0613-063-010,0301, Route 513, Dysisage
Struoture and Approaches to Higgius Dwasp (near Dispacch), New Kot
County, to the low bidder, L. 8.Abernathy & Co., Inc., GClea Allem,Va,
at the bid of §24,3459.45, and that 10% eddicioval be set asids to
cover the cost of smgizaaring spd sdditionsl work, $533.30 for work by
the railvoad, $110.00 for work by State forces, and 31,100.00 for
flegging, making a total of .approxissinly $28,3550.00 chargesbls to
the projent, to ha finsnced with $14,300.00 Stuts and 414,250.00
Fedaral foxda, §3,673.00 to ba providsd for iw the county's 1962-83
tunichad Secondsry Federal Ald fusds, Motion carried.



Moved by Nr. Esrvow, peconded by My, Bclater, tchat
the Comuisaion comfio sward of contract on bids Yacsived Auguat 23
for the comstruction of Projest 0621-022-007,C501,B603, Moute 621,
Bridgs sud Approaches ower Craig Cresk (e. of Francisco), Ceaig
Coumty, to the lew bidder, Wilkias Constr.Co.,Inn., Aaberst, Va., at
the bid of #36,564,30, awd that 10L additional be set aside to covey
the cost of mginsaring and sdditiomal work, msking & total of spprox-
imataly $40,200.00 chargesabls to the work; to h finsnead with
$20,100,00 Btace and 420,1200.00 Fadaral fands. $22,771,.00 to ba
ffovided for in the County's 196263 Matched Secondary Fedaral A1d
funde. Mptfon carried,

Moved by Mr. Baxtow, asconded By Mp, Selatey, chat
the Coomission confimm awerd of coatrsct om bids recaived Anguat 23
for the conatructioe of Project 0621-099-102,0501, Routs 521: Iuae,
Rt. 170,103 Wi.B, Int. B¢, 620, Tork County, to the iow bddder,
Virginie Baginesring Co.,Inc., Newport Hawe, Va., oo tha Alternace
Bid of 365,6456.33, and that 107 sdditional be sat misde Eo covar the
cost of enginperving and additional work, mssking & total of Approximare-
ly $72,200.00 chargeable to the projsct, to be Zinaneed with 336,100
Stats sod 036,100 Padarsl funds. $31,4697.00 to be provided for in
the County's 1962-6) Metched Secoudary Fadersl Aid funds. Matioa
carried '

Hoved by MWr. Barrow, secondad by Mr, Sclater, that
the Commiselon confitw sward of vontract on blde Tacaived August 23
for tha construction of Projuct 05629-059-103,C501, Roucs 529, Int,
Rt. 689 (near Ida)-Int, Rt, 611 {Cavatown), Page County, to the low
bidder, Noysr Construction Co., Staunton,¥e., at cha bid of 967,693 .87,
and thet 10% sddtcisnal be sst saide to cover tha cost of angineer-
ing and additional work, waking & total of spproximately $74,450.00
chargeable to the project; to ba financed with $37,200.00 State snd
937,250.00 Fedearnl funde. $8,840.00 to ba providad for in the
County's mecched 1962483 Secendeyy Federsl Aid funds. Motimm carvied.

Moved by Mr. Barvow, setoudsd Ly tr. Sclater, chme
the Comsisuion contfirm award of conbywct on bids racaived Aogust 1
for ths conatruction of Project 05632-043-108, PAGL, Routes 632 and 601,
ECL Bichmond-GHO Eai}road, Benrico County, to the low biddar,
Asptalt Paving Bervice, Inc., Rlolmond, Vizglais, ac the bid of
$12,725.80, and chat 10% sddicional be sat saids to sovar the coet of
enginsering and sdditional work, miking » total of spproxioataly
#16,000.00 chergesble ts tha projact; to be financed with $7,000.00
Brateand §7,000.00 Pedaral Fumds. Motion carried,

Movad by Mr. Barrow, sacondsd by Mr. Sclatar, rhat
the Commisslon confirs sward af contreckt on bids cecalvad August 13
for the cowstruction of Projset 0c68-038-101,C501, 8501, Baute G668,
ﬂ.ﬁ.i lﬂ.;ﬂ. Iﬂt- .lt" ﬁ?!*ﬂ-ﬂ:ﬁ I'H.-l- I“l lt-i i?: m:. ﬁl‘l}ﬂﬂ'
County, to the low biddar, Donald H. Seivage, Inc., Awhexst, Va.,
at the bid of $62,600.50, and chat 103 nddicionsl be set ayide to
Qover the cast of englosering and additional work, making & tete}l of
spprokimately £68,550.00 chargeable to the project, to ba floxnced
with $34,400.00 Scate emd $34,450.00 Fedaral fomds. Motiom oarried.



- Hoved by Ny, Barrew , sscanded by i, Sclatar, that
tha Commission confiru swmid of contract on bids raceived Avgusc 23
for the comatruction of Pruject 06$7-043-101,P40L, Bouta 597, Int.
Re. 230 (Broad St. Soad)-Int. Rt. 700 (Threa Chopt Eoad), Hemrieo
ﬂnlﬂl:y. to the low HH‘E' Lawn l,' Faving Coxp. ,Roancis, U'I.. at tha
bid of §35,562.13, spd that 10% sdditional e set amids to cover the
coat of siginseving and additionzl work, making a totsl of approx-
{mataly $40,200.00 chargmablis to the project, to be financed with
‘m'mnm Biats and #!ﬂ,m.ﬂﬂ Padarsl Ml htm carcisd,

MNoved by  Mr. Barrow, sécondsd by  Mr. gelacer, hek
the Commission comfirs swerd of contzsct on bide rwceived Auguee 23
for Furnishing, Deliveritg amd Applying Plant Mixed Bituainous
Macerial, Cuolpeper Distriot, Bcheduls 712-61, to the low bidder,
J. R. ford Co.,En¢., Lynchimrg, vivginls, at the bid of §34,526.85,
and that 10T addicional ba est aside to cover thn cast of mxinsering
and addicionrl work, making & total of approximstaly $38,000.00
chargatble to ths project, to ba finssced with State Baintenance funds.
$38,000 from 196162 Primce Willima County Sscondary Budget. HNotlon
carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, secopded by My, golatwr,  that
the Comuission confirm ietter ballot sction on the following vemolu-
tion: '

‘¥haress, a concrete ficor slabh of tha hridges over the
Meharzis River om Route 38, Bnmswick Commty, bas failed aud our
sugincars feal that the mtive bridse slab will duwe to be repliced,
4t sn estimmied ocost of 810,000; and

VHBHEAS . there sre sufficiemt funds in the $icheoud
District Constructicn Ressrve Bo cover such 8 project) now, therefors,

B8 IT EHOOINED, that the mum of 10,000 ba zllocated from
the Kictemd District Comstrucrion Kaserve to take cars of tha cost
of raconstructing the tridge elsb. Motion carried. '

Moved by Mr. Barrow, aseconded by My. Solater, that
the Commiazion confirn letter dallot action on tha following resclu-

tion:

WHERRAS, a nasd exists for approximately 1100 fest of side-
walk alcng the sonth side of Virgints Basch Bosulevard (Routs 58 -
Businass) in the Villsge of Ocesns in Princess Anme Councy, and

WREREAS, the Department bas previocusly ssanred the right
of way for the propossd sidewaik with the intention of insealling it
when funds becams evailsbls, mad

HEBEEAS, the Board of Supervisers of Princess Anne County
bae, by rssclution of Juna 26, 1961, agresd to furnish 51,100 towmrd
thw gost of the sidmslk, now ostimsted at §2,500, and

WHEEEAG, thers is & sufficlient amount in the Comstructimm
Baswrve of the Suffolk District to defray the cost of the temaining

41,400,

BR IT REEOLYED, thet the sum of J1,400 be appropriataed
from thp Constructionfeserva of the Suffolk Distrfct to construct
approximitaly 1100 fost of aidewalk on the Virginta Besch Remlevard
{Routes 38 « Business) through the Village of Ocesns, in Prineass Anas
County, Hotion cdgried.



Mowad N, hm. secgadad h, Mr. .ﬂht“’ that
tha Comwission n::ﬂn_lutn ballar sctiom adopting the following
rapoiution: -

WHRERAS, expansisa damege to the bridge &t the intexchangs
of Routas 60 and 161 in Chesterfiald Counry tequires cepiize astimated
to cost B15,000; and

VHREEAS, thare ure fnpufficisnt Midntensocs funds to thka
cizwe of the vepairs: and : :

WEEREAY, & mufficlest swount axlate iu the Construction
Saserve of the Richoond Diatrict; mow, tharafoys,

Bt IT FESOINED, that $#15,000 be alloceted from tha Richmgnd
Pisrrict Comstruction Ressrve for this work, MNoctiom oarried.

Woved by Mz, Flythe, asconded by M. Rewls, that
the Commission rescind letear Sallot sction adopting the fallowing
resointion:

MHEREAS, the How River Tembery, owned by Leas & McWizry,
Incovporated, of Bluff City, Virginis, is in the process of asterislly
snlasgieg ite plent fo acooemodabe cutting equipment baing moved. fyom
Piiladelphisa, and thyses nes bulldings ace woler comstrnction; and

WEEREAS, chis mddition will vesule in 4n AveTage yeur-round
esployment inovense of approximately 70%, snd toattor-trailer and
other traffic will be incrasced approximstaly two and ooa-half timen;

aud .

WHEREAS, tha Board of Superviwoxs of Giles County passed &
rapolucion on Pebrusry 7, 1581 vequesting Industviel Acosss funds
for adsquate hasvy-duty sarvice from Soute 460 to the plast; and

WHEREAS, sssswsnts from the Norfolk apd Western Railwey
#ad other rights of Wy of & fifty-Ioot width ara to bs provided fox
a 1.,100=foat relocation without cost to tha Stata.

W, THEREFORE, MK IT MEMINED: Thist the smm of $30,302.72
As beysby alloosted, from Industrial Access fundeavailable for
1960-51, for the improvessnt of Joute 630 from Moute 450 to the

plaat of Leta & Mc¥itty, Incorporated, a distwnce of spproximstely
1,900 fest, Motion carvied,

Moved by Nr. he, oesondad by My, Rewls,  thav

WHEESAS, two n of substandard width on Routa 221 in
tha Eshen District, ook 0.1 nile north of the worth corporate Limics
of Hilleviile sod the other cear the east coypovats limits of Flovd
e & haunxd to craffic and cam be widensd foxr the ewm of $25,000,
uhich is presently sveiisble in the Distrizt Constroctian Raperve;

" 'ME 1T BKAOLYRD, that the mu of $20,000 ba allogaten from
the Salem Districe Consvruction Bassrve to widen thess two brddges.
Notion cayried.

Movad by Mr. Barvow, sacouded by Me. Bawie, that the
ssction of Scacte Bicondacy Noute 892 (n Chestepfiadll County, Stata
Froject 0893-020-111 asd 0892-020-112, Zvow the Incersection of U. 8.
Jouts 1 noar the t Textils Flant to thas Intezsection of Stats
Aauts ﬁgn:ur Jon Adr; ivaluding ali oecessary au:n:l.-u. ;r::n
asperstions, ivterchanges, remps, ste. be depighated as & Limic
dcenss Nighwy, im scoordmics with Avkicle 3, Chapesr 1, Titia 33
of the 1930 Coda of Virgisis, an smended. Motion carried.



TRy NI EEWIV, TECUINNI Y SENECCT TEKAFUQ, CuEL

WHEERAS, Tepaira are pecesssry to the bridge ovar the
Bastern Bpranch of the Blissberh Biver on Bouta 13 at tha Oiry of
Norfolk~Princeas Atne Coymty line} and .

WHEREAS, the City of Norfolk has sgresd to finsnce its share
of the cost of repairing the hridgs; asd

WHERRAS, thare sre suificient funds in che Sufiolk Distriot
Constrootion Xaserve to talke care of tha Fiate's share of tha sacioeted
cost of $29,200 for this work; charsfors,

BL IT REGOLVED that che sum of 815,000 be allocated from
the Buffalk Hetriet Constzuction Reservs for the Btace’s share of
the cost of thess repairvs. Notiom carried.

Noved by Senator Welson, saconded by Mr, Chimn, vhat

WIREEAR, che Prisery Highway Systes of the Culpepsr DMatrict
suffaved savers wintsr diage leaving miny rods {0 utrgent need of
mv;‘rhﬂ.m to awld addicional damuge duving tha coming winter of
1961-62; and

VHEREAS, 2 survey of the worst conditions for which repair
fuds s ot svallsble has shown that fonds should ba wads availabls
for the Iollowing four ivesy, 1f possiblse)

Iten ¥o. 1 - Routes 29 & 211, Fairfex Counvy, from
Fairfax Qircla to WCL ¥alla Church 250,000

Itan Ho. 2 - Eoure 25%, Feicfax Cownty, from
2oute 7 ar Baileys Crosa Roads

to Rouce 236 at Amnandala $20,500
Iten Ho, 3 ~ Boute 235, Taixfax County, from
Roote 1 to Mt, Varnmon 815,000

ltem Wo. & ~ Boute 17, Fauqulsr Comty, from
0.1C Mi, 8, Southern R.B.
mwm to Q.62 ML, §. BRt. 724 ‘ﬁ.m

WHESEAS, a balance of approximetely 215,000 in the Colpsper
Dlatxict Construction Ressxve Fumd is adguats to take care of this
dumspe &g still mest the needs Ior which the fund waa established;
¥, theruiove,

BB IT MSSOLVED cthat the sum of $9G,000 de sllovsted, o ba
pro reted 4 ohovm on the shove routes, from the Colpeper District
mu::::utm Besarve Tund to provide for these remmyErcings. MNotiom
AT -

s

¥oved by Mp. Sclater, sacanded by Mr, Eawia, that
, WHEREAH, Routadl in Wsabingtm Coumly and the Town of Glade

Spring hes been zltapad and racenatructed ag shown oo plans for
Froject $O91-093-009-012-013-014-016; and

WHEHEAE, obe saciion of the old road L Ewooxsendad to ba
trangferred to the Becondsry Systea of Highways;

NOW, THEREPORE, 28 IT RESOIVED, that pursusat to Bection
3327 of the Code of Viyginia of 1950, A smended, D.41 mile of the
old locetion of Roote 91 betwwen the old wod new locstione, showy in
rolff and depignnted &8 Bection ] on the plat dated Naxch 24, 1960,
Project 0091-095-009-012-003-014-016, ba transfarred from the Prisacy
Syatem to tha feoondiry fyvstem of Righweys. Motlson cartied.



Hoved h’ Mr. Ielltl_l?. seoondad h’ Mr, m.. that

WHEREAS, the Commigssion mmds an sllocation of #200,000 from
Primary construction famis in the Sristol Distriet Ln cha yesr 1956.57
for reconstrpction omBoute 25, Les County, at Cumbarland Gap; asd

WHEREAS, this allocation wes for @ projoct to ba com-
structad jointly with tha Deparmuent of Righwsys of the State of
Taonagses; and . '

WEEREAS, ths Tenngewes Department of Higheays hes advised
that 1¢ iy not popsible at prasant co securs tha concurrmce of
Cleiborma Oounty, Tenaessse and the City of Cucberlend Gap for the
pﬁjut and bes suggusted thet the project be indefipitely deferred:
thareiore,

M IT EROOLVED ther tha miloction of §200,000 ba tramsferved
to Fouts 19 and Alteroate Routa 58 in Washington Gotnty aa & supplement-
ary aliocation toward oew bridges sod approaches st the North Fork of
the Holstom Biver. Motion carvied,

Noved by Me. Mytha, woconded by Mr. Ravls, that

EHEEEAS, by propar resclutions the Boards of Suparviscre
¢f iranktin snd dshearst Countien heve raquested thet carcsis roeds
which 20 longer sarve as » public necessity be discontinusd as pares
ol tha Secotdary System of Highwsys:

MOW, TREREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet pursuant to Bection
33-76.7 of tha Code of Yicginis of 195C, as mesnied, the following
Yoadd ba discontimued as parts of tha Secondary Syeten of Highways,
affactive thin date: '

FRANELIR GCOOMTY - Ol3 location of Routs 707, Project 7230-
033032, from tha new connsction at
Atacion ZME0 wast to the sast right of
way lioa of Rovta 220 Wypass,
length 0.08 wile.

AUHERST COUMTY - Old locecion of Route 622, roject 0622~
' 00%-103, C~1, B4, Apution 3, froo
Route 624 northerly to Btation 584473,
length 0.25 wils,
Motisn carriad,

Moved by My, Bawle, sbconded by Mxr, Chinm, ehat
. WEEREAS $200,000 Ressrve Maiotensnce Funds depcaited with
the Hationsl Bank of Commsrce of Norfolk, Trustes for Stats of Virginia
Toll Revanus Bonds (Beriass 1954), wars invested in U. 8. Tranpury
Bills in August, 1950 aad matured in August, 1951, snd

WHEREAS, sn uninvasted balance of $431,42%, fncluding the
proceeds of the said saturities, vemainded in the Rsserve Hsiatsosuge
Yund ag of August 31, 1961, and

WHEREAS, it is ezhimwted Lhit spproocimttely 100,000 will
ba sufficiear te mest axpmdituvas frow this fusd during the pext 12
months, nov thavaforse,

BR IT RESOLVED by tha State Highway Cosmiseion that, undexr
provision of Sec. €07 of the Trust Indenture, $250,000 of the said
'niovearsd balanes in the Raseyve Mpintenauce Fund ba invested 1o
U. &, Tremsury 31 notes dus August 15, 1962, thess ootes belng the
baat U.6. Sscurities now availabls, according to the Trusiwe's let
o1 Beptember 13, 1961. HMNotion cavried. .



Noved by Nr. Rawls, sscendnd By Mr. galaesr, that

VHEEREAS, in accordsnce with the provisions of Sectiom 128
of Tiels 33 - Mglwnys, Taited States Cods, s Pyblic Hearing ws
Wld in the avditorium of the Coumcil Pigh Bebool, Coumcll, Virginia,
Buchensu County, &t 10:00 A.¥. op August 1, 1961, comceraimg tha
proposad gonatvuction of Boute 30 from 1.42 miles sist of the
DPickenson-Buchamin County Lioe to 1.793 miles ssst of tha Digksnsom-
Buchansn County Line, 3tats Project OO80-D1)-102-C-301, -

WRERRAE, proper notice was givem in sdvance and all thoss
prasint were given full opportuxity to sxpress thefr opinions and
teconmgniations for ot igtinet the propossd developasns as plawned
and thelr statemdots being duly recordsd, sod

WEEEAS, the sconomic mffscts of thwe propoasd relocation
have beatr eZmtined and given propex conaiderstion, sad this svidenca,
along with sll other, bas et carefully raviewad, now therefore,

I IF ER30INTD, tmt the comstruction of this project ba
approved in accordénce with the plans as proposed and presented by
the Faglosring Divieion of the Department of Rigbewmys, along Lins A,
foliowing along the exinting rosd from jusk vorth of Davenport o
neae the orossing of Burricane Cresk, tham following & short zaioos~
tion to just south of Davespozt, then slyng existing road to south
Cwismioos. Motlon earriad.

Moved by Hr, Plytha, saconded by Mr, Scister, that

WHREXAS, in sccovdsocs with the provisioms of Section 128
of Titla 2) - Rigbways, United States Code, & public hasring was
beld in the Floyd County Court Houms, Floyd, Virgiofa, ar 10:00 AM.,
on Auget 16, 196}, conceruning the propossd coostruction of Rowes 221
Exom the sawt corporate limdta of Floyd to 0.349 Ki, east oi tha
intersaction of Bouta 8, Scacs Project 0231-031-003, snd

WIEREAS, proper motics wes given in advemos and all thase
pressit wars fiven 3 full opportunity to exprass their opinions and
Tecomitsnditions Ipr or sgainst the proposad devalopmant ss plsonsd
and thwiy statements being duly recorded, and '

. WHEREAS, the scormowic affectw of the proposed relocation
bava bum woimived sad given proper considaretion, and this evidmce,
alomg with &1l other, bax besn carafully reviewsd. mow therefors,

BE IT RESOINED, that the construction of this project e
approved in accordince with the placs a3 proposed and presentsd by
ths Engineering Divistion of the Depsrimact of Bigiemys, followiag
gemerally aleng existing Routw 271, Moclon carvisd.

Mowad h’h' Rarrow, secoonded b’hr Barle that

WEREAS, in sccordanca with thaprovisiocns of Saction 128
of Ticla 23 - Higtweys, Usited States Cods, 3 public hesring was
bald in the auditariue of the Clen Lee School, 3309 Austin Avenus,
Banyico County, Richwond, Virginia, st 1:00 P.H., om July 11, 1961,
obncarning the proposed comstruceion of Rouce 360 From sast city
Iimita of Richwond to 0.9 aile sast Incaxrswction Kowce 156, sset
of Bacbapiesviile iIn Bsnrico and Hanover Cowmties, State Project
0380-042-102, 0360-043-101, Fedaral Project F-030-1(18)., and

WHEREAS, propsr matica way given in midvsoce and all choss
Prasent ware given 4 full opportunity to axpress thelr opiniony and
revommmditions for or against the propossd devalopoest as plassad
and their ptitmmanks baing duly recordad, aad



WIEREAE, the ssonomit affecta of the proposed realocstion
have besn sxmingd and given proper comsideracion, apd this svidsmcs,
sloog with all otber, has besn carsfully reviewed, now :hexafors,

BE IT KESOLVED, that ths construction of this project be
approvad in sccordance wich che plans as proposed snd preseated by
the Enginsaving Divisicn of the Departmest of Sighwayy alosg Line 2
as shown oo tha lsyouts snd depicted along tha sxisting road frow
the sast city liwite of Richwond to sast of Chickahowiny River, cheo
on & telocation to by-pass Mechaniosvills to the south, tylng inte
axistiog Bouis 360 nist of Machamicaville and contimuing ailoay the
sxisting Routs to the esstern taxmious of project. Motion asrried,

Movad by Mr.Chinn, mconded by¥r. Ravwls, that

WHEEEAS, in scoordmwe with the provisions of faction 116(c
of the Yedarsl Ald Higlwmy Act of 1955, & public hearing was hald
At the Lsacaster Coumty Court Eouss in Lancaster, Virginia, on Fridey
July 23, 1951 at 2:00 F.M, cencerning tha propoesd construction sndfo
ruconstruction of Route 604 from 0.284 =mile south of the wouth
fotaxsection af Boute 611 cesr Marry Point Fost Office to 0.002 mile
south of the intsrsection of RMutw 3 ai Lencaster Coort Houss,
w County, Stete Project 0504-051-102,050L, Mederal Project
B= » “

WEEREAR, proper notice wes given in sdvamcn nd all thoss
pEssent wers given full opportuaity to express chair opinioos mnd
recommandations for or againat tha cooatrustisn ay plenned, their
atatesants bsing duly recordsd, and

WHEREAS, the wconowic affects of the lLuwtiem and the
propassd improvensnts have besn exkmined and glven propar conefider-
stion, sund this svidence, along with all other, has been carefully

rayiewed .

HOW, THEEEFOME, BE TT RESOLVED; that the coustrvctisn of
thia ptoject iv approved iz sccordance with the plsns, follwwing
geuszally along the sxlsting rosd vith winor isprowesmsmt, ax
proposad and presmated by the Eoginsering Divison of tha Dapartment
of Riglways., Motion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Barzow, seconded by Nr.Nalsom, that

WHERFAS, in Sccordmaos with the provisioos of Hection 128
of Titls 23-Righways, United States Code, a public hesring was dald
1a the Chestarfiald Covnty Coturt Mouse, Chesterfleld, Virgioiae, at
1:00 P.H., en Jupa 13, 1961, concerning tha proposed constxuction of
RBoute 892 from Intersection of Route 1 {near duiont) tn Interasation
Route 6§83 (near Ben Air) im Chesterfiald County, State Project
0842-020-111, 0892-020-112, Pederal Pruject 3-3G~1537(1), and
$-80-1437(2), and :

WEEAEAS, proper notice wes given in sdvaocs and all chess
presnt ware given a full opportunity ko exprass thair opinions and
racommendations for or mgainst the proposed dowvelopment as planne
sod thelr statements baing duly recordad, snd

WHEREAS, ths sconcedc sffects of tha prupnted relocstion
bRve been mxanined and glven proper considsration, and chis avidengs
&long with all other, has besn carsfully raviewed, now tharefore,



approved in accopdsnce with tha plen as propossd sod prasented by

tha Bnginsering Division of the Department of Bighwuys, along Lina “A'
an shiwm oo the laydots sad depicted frvm the Intarsection of U. 8.
Touts ) at the interssction of tha comeccisn o the Rfakwmend-
Patevsburg Tuimpike, thes rumning ia & westerly dirsction, erossing
tha Atlantic Cosst Lina Rsilvead, erossing Rovte 10, just aguth of
Folling Creek Bridgs, crossing Route 360 just west of Manchaster
School, cromsing oute 60, mesr Tscomiary Route 637 and tying into
Route 683 (Forest Bill Awvenue), at the intersaction of Route 092
(Chippenhen Farioswy). Motien carried.

Moved by lix, Sclater,  secosded MY My, mawis, that

WHEREAS, Route 14 in Ring snd Quass Comaty has besa altevec
sl veoonstrooted as shown on plans for Project 3749-01; and

WHEREAS, two ssctiong of the old road ays oo longer neces~
SATY a8 & public vosd, tha pew vokd saxving the ssse cizizsus ss the

ald;

MM, THEREPORE, BEE IT KESOLVED, thet putsumnt to Bgetiom
33-76.5 of the Cods of Firginta of 1950, as sswmded, 0.54 mila of
the aid road, shown In Slus and designated ws Sactiops ) and 2 on
the plac datad Augont 27, 1952, Project 3749-01, be abandonsd as w
part of che Stace Bighwwy Systew. Motion carvied.

Movad h, M. “l‘t“- .m b’ Hr- Illll, that

VEEEEAS, Bouts 360 it King ind Quesn County bes besn
aitered and veconstructed as shown op plans for Projeot 2349-01; aad

WUEREAE, thres sections of the old vead ars no longar necess
Sary & a public road, the nev rosd emeving the asms cicinens asg the
ald; snd two pections of thw old road sxe t5 be trenaferred to the
Sacondary Systes of Higlwaya; and ons ssction of new commsction Ls
to be adiad to the Sacondary Bystes;

BN, TNEREFOREE, BE IT RRIOLVED, thet pursusnt te Saction
13-75.5 of the Code of Virginia of 5530, as amptded, 0.99 mile of
olé Boute 360, shoun in blue sand designared a9 Sections 2, 4 and 3
tha plac dated Pabruery 15, 1953, Project 2359-01, ba abamdoned
a part of the Staie Highwey Systen;

BB IT VURTHER RESOISED, tlmt porsusst to Bectiondd-27 of

tha Code of Virginis of 1950, as smwnded, 0,39 mile of old 2outs 350,
Shown ia rad and designated sy Sections land 3 on tha plat sad project
zaferred to hereingbhove, be rransferved from the Prismxy Bystes to
tha Sacondary Eyatem of Highwaye;

KE IT ALSQ FUMMUER FESOLVED, that pursysst to Bentiom 3§~
1il of the Cods of Virginls of 1950, a3 ameedad, 0,01 wils of new
sammection, shotn in brows and designsted as Sevtion 7 oo the pist

Voved by Mr. Sclater, seconded by My, Emuls, thas

WHEREAS, Route 29 in Madison Coumty, has bean altered and
reconstructed as dhovin on plans for Project Y90-¥) and

WIEREAS , one gwtion of the old poad 1a no longer necessary
45 & public vaad, the new romd serving the sume citiseus as the oldg

WOM, THEREFORR, 22 YT REBGLVED, that pursusnt ts Section
33-76.3 of the Code of Virpinia of 1950, as smendes, 0.09 mile of
the old raad, showts in blus and designaced s Section 1 on the plst
date] July 10, 1961, FProject 790-F, bs abandomed 85 & part of the
Stats Righvwy System. Motioa carried,



Naved by Mr. Sclater, weconded by MNr. Rawls, that

WHEIEAE, Eouta 33 in Bockinghsm County has basn slcered and
reoomstructed an shown on plesa for Projsct 0033-082-010-011; and

WEEEEAR, two sections of the old road are m loager necasssr:
for purpasss of the State Bighway Systew, o wew vosd havimg besn cos-
struated in lisu therecf; and cos sectism of the old road is to ba
transfareed to the Sasondary Bystss of Highwmys;

W, THERENORS, 3¢ IT RESDINED, thmt porscant to Bection
33+76.) of the Code of Virginie of 1950, as ssendad, 0.09 mile of
the old woal, shown in yellow and designated xs S ctions 8 snd 9 oz
the plat dated Novembar L7, 1960, Froject 0033-082-8010~011, ke dis-
oouticoed &0 & part af thw Seate Righwey lystem;

BE IT FURTEER EESOILVED, thet pucrmust to Ssctiom 33-27 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, sa swaaded, 1.60 miles of the old xcad,
showt 1n red aad designsced as Section 1 on the plat snd project
referred to bareinebove, be trensfsrred frowm the Prizery Systewm oo
the Bocondary Bynten of Righemys. Moriom carried.

Woved by My, Sclater, secondsd by Ny, Sswls,  thet

WHEREAS, Bovte 37 in Hmiry Coumty bas besn altared mnd pa-
sonstructed Es showh oo plans for Projsct DUSY=044-101,0303; and

WEEREAX, ons section of the old roid is mo loaget nacepsiry
49 & public vomd, the new rond serving the sems citizsns a8 the old;
and three sections of tha oid road are to ba sransferrad to the
Secondary System of Hlghweys:

NOW, THREEFDRE, BB IT ARAOINED, timt pursusnt to Ssotion
33-76.5 of tha Coda of Vivginia of 1950, as westded, 0.036 wile of
old Route 57, shom in blua snd designated sa Saction I on the plat
Gated Dacesbar 19, 1960, Project 0057-044-101,C303, bs abwudoned
Ab & part of the Btata Bighwxy Eystan:

BE IT FUMIHER BESOLVED, that porsoast to Seotlou 33-27 of
the Cods of Vigginie of 1930, as m; 0.70 mile of GH koate 37,
shown in red and dexignared s 8sctions 1, 3 and & on the plat mod
project refarved to hersinsbove, be trausferred From the Primary Syste
to the Eecondary System of Biglmwys. Nocion carried.

Moved by Mr. Sclater, seconded Wy Np, Rawls, that
WEIRAS | uvndex authority of Sectfon 3326 of tha 1950 Cods
of Virginia, as aswended, the State Higbwsy Commission may add sush
roads, Bridges and streate as it shmll daes proper to tha Prinery
Systam of Bighweys, not to sscesd fifty siles during Suoy voe year; and
_ VEEREAS, comatruction of the Encky Mount By-pass (Froject
T220-033=032) in Tremklin Covaty has besn tha
opeaed to traffin; mnd whereas it is dewmed Dacessary to add
Prizary Systen vhe newly constructed higimmy and to retain prsoent
for dasignacion as Business Route 220;
WM, TEREENORE, BE IT RESOLVED, ther under suthority of
Section 33-26 of tha 13350 Cods of Virginia, a5 ssended, tha zew con~
struction heginming nt the Latersectiom of existing Route 220 scuth

existing Routa 22} at & point norch of Rosky Novnt, be addwed to the
Frimary System of Biglueys and desiguated as Soute 220 By-pass; snd

RS IT FURTHER RESOLVRD that sxiscing Mouts 220, axtending
from south to north via the Tows of Xooky Meunt, ba dewignated =
Susindss Boute 220. Motion carried.

Route 220



Mowed bY My, Belacer, wcondad by  Mr, Barvow, ther

WEEREAS, Asgtion 33-16 of che 1930 Coda ofVirginia, as
ssanded, sutborizes the Htate Higlemy Commission to adl such rosda,
bridpes sad streets n3 it shall dasn propar, and to tramsfer from tha
Secosdary System to tha Primsry Systes such mosds, bridges und strests
utt-hllh-m.mfhmnd.ﬂ&;luuduﬂuwmrm;

snd

VHERRBAS, witl. the tapid buillding progrsw in the developing
aras of the Dullas Interasciomal Advport, it i.l!::‘dmtﬁ
provide a comacting Prisary Sywtes Righwey to low along existing
Sscondary Bouts 557 bhetwemmn Camtraville dod Chentilly in Pairiax

County;

WOM, THRRRFORE, BE IT RESOINED, that umder awthority of
Section 3326 uf the 1950 Cods of Virginia, as soendad, prassnc
Route 837 bagimning at its intersection with Rontes 29 and 28 at
Cancrevills sad extending northerly over Becondary foute 857 to the
interssction of Routs 50 at Chantilly, a disrence of 4.15 miles ba
transferrsd from tha Sscondury System to tha Frisayy 8w tso of Riglmys
and dusignated as Mouts 28,effuctive thia daze, Motion carried,

Hovad by MNp, Aawls, weconded by Semutor Nolsem, rhat

MERRRAS, wnder aithority of Section 33-113.2 of the Codn of
Tirginia of 1930, se mssnded, t ia made by the Towns of Marion
for paywant st the bass Tata of Psr nila aonumlly oa additional
streetes sedting the requirw) standerds:

NOVW, TESREYORE, AE IT RESOLYED, that quarierly paymshty at
thlbluﬂtln!ﬂﬂﬁpﬂﬂhlﬂlll’h.ﬂ.ht&hhnlm
oo additional strests totaling .34 wmile thae have besn drought up co
the atandards vaquired by this sectiom of ths Coda, affective JInly 1,
1u1mmmmhmhmmm. 1961, HMotion
carried.

Hoved by  Wr. Mawls, pecondod by Senstoxr Relson, ther

WEKREAS, undar suthority of Bection 33-113.2 of the Cods of
Virginia, 1930, #5 smnded, recuset is aads by the City of Romeke
hrmtut:hqun!ammdhmlunmum
straats masting the requived stamdards;
the basa vata of Gmpnﬂhmlbhn-ﬁnmﬂtrcfm
on Additicmal strests totaling 10.36 milaw that hawve besn brought up
to the stanjardy required by this sectios of the Code; affectivs

begimning October 1, 1961, with the flirst quartariy peysent due sftar
Decambar 31, 19%61. Motion careimd.

Wowad by  Ur. Bawls, saconded by Szmator Nelaon, thar

WEERRAS, mder suthoricy of Section 33-113.2 of tha Code of
Virginia of llﬂ.unnhd.mthﬂah&thmdmhﬂlh
lumtltthhuntanlﬂﬂupuﬂhmunuﬂtm
strasts masting e required stamdacds; S

WOV, THRREPORY, DE IT RESGLVEAD, thap quarteriy payments
at the buse rate of $350 par wile seoually be made ta the Towm of
Mythevills oo additiensl strwata totaling 0,80 aile thet heve besn
Mwum-mmmw;nnmmﬂmm,
nffeccive July L, 1961 fay the quarzterly paymsst due after Sepresher 30,
1961, Wokton carried,



Moved by My, Fawis, secondad by Gamitor Eelacm, that

{EEEEAS, thwe Higlsay Comnission is anthorized to sike
coriain payments to citiss for strest putponesn; amd

SHEREAE, the Bighway Commission has salecced sertain
stresty wichin tha Coxporate Limits of the Cicy of Wawport News for
such paymeni: and

WEEREAS, tha chengs in the traffic pattorn in the arsa
renders it nacespary to amend the selesction of such scrests, oow,
thexefore,

BE IT ERSQLFLD, thet pursyent te Bestion 33-113 of tha
1950 Code of Virginis, as mwsnded, the following chengss sre to ba
placed in sffeat October i, 1961:

P. 3. Bouts §0) - Nexvutad frow aloog Terminsl Avemce (old Wazwvick dve.,
25d JAch Street batwesn 25th Strset sud Werwick
Boulavard to continue westerly along 25th Strast
fyme Terminal Avepus {old Warwilok Ave.) to Warwick
Bonlevard: thancs northaxly along Warwiek Boulovard
to it conusation with sxisting 0. B, Woute 50 st
34th Scyaat. No change in milesgs.

Alg, U. 8. bute
&0 To ba deieted alemg 25th Street and Varwick Boulsvard
bertwesn Torminal Avenue {pld Warwick Ava.) and Jeth
Strest, reducing the prissry sxtmaion sileags by
0.61 edile, to = new prioary sxtension total of
§1.69 miley!

E IT VIRTHEL RESOLVED, that pursieme with Spczion 33-113.3
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, &5 amendad, the following "othar
strests” addition to be effective, dur £0 relocacion of U. . Route 60,
baginning Ootobar 1, 1961:

Tetminal Aventip {(2)d Warwick Ava.) from 25tk Sryeet

to 34rh Scrsat and Jéth Stresr from Tarwinel Avenya

Co Warwick Boulsward, 2 lewgth of 0.61 wile to &

oew "othar strests” total wileage of 228.47 miias.
Motion esrviad,

Moved by Mr. Eswls, secovded by Ssontor Relson, that

WIEREAN, under suthority of Bactiom 33-113.2 of the {ods of
Virginis, 1930, ss smended, requast is wads by tha City of Souch
Baston for payment st tha base vate of §300 per wils sssvally on
sddicions) stresty masting required standards;

WOW, THEREFORE, BEE 1T BESOINED, that guartarly paysests at
the base rate of (300 per mile mmwally ba muds to the City of South
Boston ou sdditioms] mtveets totalipg 0.28 mile that bave besn hroughs
up to scandards xequired by chds section of the Code, affective
baginning July 1, 1961, with the first guarterly pavmss? dus after
Septeiber 30, 156i. The additiceal mileags of strsats sligible for
paysaat, dascribed as follows:

Carrington Strest - ¥oblin Avenva sorthasst to Wilborn dvange 0,07 NI,
Willinghes Averus - Wlksvson Streat novth to Kestmoraland St. 0.16 Mi.
Elizsabath Court ~ Bagkine fAtrest noreh to col-de-sac 0.05 wi.

Morion cayyied.



Moved by Mr, Scister, secouded by My, Bawls, that

WRHEEAB, dus to copfusion to motoriste on tha sxisting
teaflic signing of Routs 130 xt Its southexrly intersectiow with
Altwrmacs Routs 29 ip dmlwret Cowaty, it iz cecoswsnded by gut
Biglwmy Euginssxs that the short sectios of present Roats L3 betwesn
Altersate Boute 29 wad the Yyochiburg Treiming Bchool ba renusbersd to
carry Daw Boute Mamber 210; alsc the siisisstion of the axisting over-
lap of Route 130 over Alteraate Foute 29 sod Route 29;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT EEBOL¥ED, that tha gortion of Routa 130
leading fcom the sptth interssceion of Altermats Route 29 souchssst to
its Intersaction with Route 334 at tbe sntrance of thw Lymohbary Irain-
ing S8chool, be ranumbered to carry mew Route aveber 210; sod, bs it
further resolvead chat tha signing of Foutm 130 ba eliwimsted on the
evarisp portion of Alternate Boute 29 and Woute 19. Motion carrisd.

Woved by Mr. Eawls, sscooded by My, Fivehs, that
WBERRAS, Iollowing clusing of the books of the Departmmnt aa of :
June 30, 1961, the sttached statwnant was prepired showing that reosipts
Irom stata sources for the fiscal year 1960-61 smounted to $114,488,203
an compared to the satimats appropristad for that yser of tm.m.m.
rapulting in en wwppropriated balanca of $1,281,00L, and

WHRRRAS, axpetditurss of scoounts shown on the attached statesent ax-
=uhdthlppmpruttmlnhtutthuuthmmﬂun 5,
snd these accounts should be closed as of Juoe 30, 1961, which, financed
:ﬁ- the above wasppropriated balanca, will lsava s balaoce of 9B47,716,

EREEAS, sm emaxgamcy exiats o the Sscondary roads of sixcoymties in
vorthars Pirginia ss a result of sevars winter demags, the replacewme
cost thateof sxosumding the fuods availabie in these cunties f5r the
figsasl yeux 1960-81 by $2,944,020, and

WEEARAE , it hia been degermined from the raplacemmat work now completed
su the said vomda, thas §1,744,020 of the shove oAl damsga rapresent-
o battarmants in the form of genersl strengtbening &x & safepuard
sgsinat futuwe winter damags, tha cost of such betteroents buing
proparly chargeabls szainst regular funds allocsted to tha countiss

for such purposes, and that the resmindar of $1,700,000 represemted

the cost of actusl raplacewmt in kind, for Ih:h:h tﬂ.‘lttmll fonda
should ba allocated, now thersfors

M AT EESOLVRD by tha State Bigimmy Comelesion chat the unepprogriated

balance in highway fonuds e of Juas 30, 1961 be a)locdted $433,235 to

closs the mcoounts shows oa the actached statmsmnt and the resaindsr

of §847,718 be allocated to partially finance the sbova wister dassys

npll.n of $1,700,000, the balance ¢f thic coat to b r.mht foxwird
for ftoaooing Froo lﬁz-ﬁl funds.

Hotion cmeried.



AMIYSIE OF REVEME, APPAOPRIATIONS AND DRFICITS MDD
DISTRIBUYION OF UNAFPEOPRIATED SURPLUS AT JIME 30, 1961 -
AGCOINTING DEVISION, ADGUBT 26, 196l

Crase Net Ovartut ot
lltl.nlhll Collections {Dodexrrua)of
of Bavenue Ratimite
Lass Youl Tax Refunds §,650,000.00 6,080,443.58 939,356.42
Lasn Appropristion to

Comntisg not in Sscondary

s ke .o
e Notor Tual Tax et daars YRR
Morox Vehicle Liceises 21,391,932.00 22,398 243.60 BBL,331.60
Motor Vshiole Reglstzation .

of Titles 7132,000.00 761,%22.23 29,95.1
Notor Valbdels Carriers’

Faasengar Sross Recalpin

Tax 300,000.00 353, 554,60 33,55 .40
Wotor Yebicla & Cheuffeuxa’

Opatator Licensss 800,000,500 83,087 .82 34,087 .82
Outdoar m:tlt'l.q u‘m-m “1“11! l,maf!
Bopewsll Farry 43,000,00 49,591,277 4,591,707
Jesbatom Farty 110:“1” 1‘“,“’-“ (1,360.52)
Hater Vehicle Recording and

Cerptitying Fublic Records 120, 000 . 00 164,782 .04 &%,782.05
Maotor Yeohicle Sexvice of

Protess Notice 4,000 .00 &,157.00 157.00
Hotor Vebigle Trvck Welghing 20,000.00 20,692.1% 891.18
Liq: Demages - Violation of

Wolght Limits 504,004, 00 £29,385.8% 129.389.89
Yotor Yehicla Iseming

Cartificates of Approval 6,000 ,00 6,792,355 782.50
Stste Corporation Commission '

Farmits to M, V. Carrievs  232,000.00 200,592.77  (31,407.23)
State Police Roow Rapt, Kto. 50,000,400 34,342,092 (15,532.98)
Patrolling Toll Facilities 229,1290.00 204,064.10 (25,225.90)
Motor Yakicle Octher Licsuews '

and Payrmits o 03,007 .49 88,807.49
Bals of Folice Cars &

Surplns Property 200,000.00 197,336.48 ( 2,643.3D
Baeliog Permit Faap I 45,479.16 46,479.18
Motoy Vehicle Dealars' .

Licatass -~ H.Nl.?! §3,080.73
Riglwmy Pernic Inspaction Fees e S0.045.83

Total

113,207,202,00

144,480,203, 24 1,202,001.14



Bivieion of Motpr

Vehiolea & ,0B0 B85 .00
Division of Hotor

Vabicles - Vabidls

Tags 275,000,00
Department of State Lo
Tolics : B,869,729.00
Stace Corporation
Comsission &%1,000.00
Daparcomnt of
Agriculture &
e gretion ——5.,500,00
Total 13,583, 314,00
STATE TOMDS AVAITARLE
POR. HIEHEATA 99,623,488 .00

Euginearing 5,183,500.00

and Esplecexencs 14,330, 000.00
Ouedoar Advearcising 42,000.00
Accidant Prevemtion,

Hedical and Compen~ :

sation Awerds 100,000C.00

and SEsawszch 1%0,000,00
Gangyal Lisbility snd

Froparty Dassge

Insurance )~
Bwp layess’ Education

Program 8
3us Rléns Paxicsay Right

of Yey o
Advartising

{Covatruction Contyacks) =
laani Bazvige =)~

Yotal

Add -

4,030,805.00

282,422,.10
8,729,729.00
. 491,000.00

———$82200,00
13,630, 936. 10

100,837,267 .04

3,124,925.7%
14,667 ,880.22
40,339.33

132 ,966.44
236, 206, 56

10,093.5%
28,67%.22
232,58

7,836.39
10,775.45

Miscellenecus Racaipts - Sale of Properey
Mape, ¥lans, Specifications, Inspsction r;u

a2 Peculis and Miscellansouy
Tocal

Unappropristed Balsnce Juna 30, 1961

{ 7.422.10)
{60,000.00)
4-

Qs

(67,422.10)

1,2)3,579.04

50,574.21
(337,840.22)

1,660,587
(32,986 .44)
{56, 205, 56)

(10,093,517
(24,824.22)
(  25%.A8)
( 7,836.39)

(422,578.17)




Hoved By Jr. Bawls, setooded by Mr, dglater, that
WEEREAS, ths Componssalch 1s the owmer of tvwo vertain parcels of land
bovdsving apsa the Roanoke River in Mecklambury County,Vivrginis, at
the croasing of the river by Moute 1, which parcels wers ssquired
from tha South Rill Henderson Bridgs Company by desd rsoordad in
the sffica of the Clark of ctha Circuit Covrt of emld Cogney in Daed
Book 95, Paga 28; snd VEENEAS, tha Virginie Rlectris snd Tower
Coupany in comnestion with its Caston Eydroslactyic Frojest proposss
to raiye tha water leval of ths Nownoks River and to fload all or
part of the said parcals of land, sod they bave Tequestsd chet cha
unnsaded portions of seid parcels be comvaysd to thes for sweh flood-
fag io connection with thair project; and, WENEAS, tha State Bighus:
Comuigseiconar hes cortified im writing chat thosa portions of the
seid purcels of lanf vhich ifs east of the sz xight of wy lioe
of Project 1658-0k ow the sorth side of the said river snd west of
the wase right of way lias of said prwject on the south side of the
river 43 not comstituts & section of the public roud e oo
lougex neaded for cha uses of the Siate Mighemy Uystem.

WOut, THESEFORE, in accordenos with the provisions of Rectien 13-76.5
of the 1930 Cods of Vitgiunia as sseded, the sale and converpnca of
the two parealn se cextified to the Virglnia Elsctyic and Fower
Company i heredy approved Eor such considexation am mey be recom-
ingadad by the Btats Right of Way Enginess apd approved by the Scate
Riglwray Comivaioner, sod the State Biginay Coswlasionsy 1s hersby
suthorised to sxecuts in the neme of the Commorweaith & daed of
somvayanca withoue wmrrventy for asme, Motion carzied.

Yoved by Mr, Ravls, sconded by Mr. Sclacar, thatr
WIREEAS, {o conoectiou with the constroction of Bowts D4, Frejsct
1111-CE-1,F, tn Prince Willism County, the Commomwaslth did scquive
& sariain tract or parvel of lasd Iroe Laks Jacksom Hills, Incorpor-
ated, by deed recordad in the Clerk's offics of the said Couary im
Desd Book 133, Page 446, for tha sonstruetion of & sommsacion batween
said Route 234 and Route 688, and, WENRAS, tha said connection was
WL constructed s origplually plamned, but way instesd construcied
4t & sommdut different location, so thet & portion of the land
originally acquired for the purpose wam not uped; snd, SRIEBKAE, Lake
Jackson Bills, Incorporsted, swbseguently conveyed to Barney C.
Olsan two lots sald to fromt onflouta 688, but in par: including lsnds
that tmd previcusly basn comveysd to the Cownonwealth as sforessid
and ip other part msot dctually contigues o the sstablished extst-
log right of way of sald Boute 689; and, WHEARAX, it fa propessd by
sald Lake Jackson Hills, Incorported, and said Barmey C. Olson oo
convay to the Commorweslth thosa lands lyiog betwean the froat ov

oes of the said lota and the wentecn line of said Route 688

:

angulsr ares so scquited axd condisting ¢f absur 0.0% scre is noe
aow & pact of the public voad, md id oo longer weeded for ths wses
of the State Highway Syatam;



NG, THEEEPORE, in accordance with the provisioms of Section X3-78.11
of ths 1950 Coda of Virglala as amended, the conveysace of tha satd
trisngular portion of land so certified to the ownar or ovmaxs of
the lands sdjacent tharsto iz approved, and the Stata Highwy Com-
sissionsr in bareby mithorised to sxecute & desd ox desds of guit~
clafm accordingly {n sxchimge for a cash considerstion of §25.00 snd
conveyanos to tha Commermesdlih by good and sufficimmt deed of the
ares lying batwesn the said lots conveysd to the said Olaom sad the |
wast lins of Routs §88. Netlon carried.

Mowed by My, Rewla, seconded by Mr.Holater, that
WHEREAS, in cormsctlon wich Boute 364, Project 0264-084-001, Ri-201,
in the city of Portswouth, the Cossonweslth did sequire & cartain
tract or parcel of land froa Trimngle Devalopasnt Covporarion consists
ing of all of Lot 20, Section 14, Plac of Cavalier Mepor, and located
oft tha souriwest corner of ibe iaterssstion of Cavaller Boulevard
. sod Rapider Strest, lucluding ite appurtenancws; and; WVEERRAE, only
& portion of the muid jot is sequired in comfunction with the asid
-ronts xad project for the coastruccion of & new comecticn batwesn
Cavalisr Bovlevatrd smd Rapidan Strast; and, WIEMEAS the State Aigh-
wiy Commlasioner baw cextifisd in writing that tha Pamsindar of the
lot consisting of sbout 0.127 scre, sud ite PPUTtInADGES, WO
scquired sad lying soutismse of the propossd soutbweat vight of wey
lins of said project st said intsrssction, s being & curved lins
of 107,113 loot radius, doss ot constituta & public vosd sad 1 oo
longer seeded for the umes of the Urace Righuny System. WOV, THENR-
FCRE, in Atcordince with the provisions of Section 33-76.5 of tha
19353 Code of Virginie as smended, the ssle of tha said respindey or
portioa of the lot, aud Lts appurtensnces, so certified, is spproved,
sEms to be to the party submitting the highest bhid for sams as &
result of a public sdvertisesmns of the aale of i 1f such bid is
tacormended by the State Right of Wey Enginasr and approved by the
State Bighwry Comminsionsr, or by negotisted eals 17 & satietaitory
bid is not recelved, asd the State Bighway Cosmisstoner is hershy
suthorixed to axscute on behalf of the Commonwealithk a desd without
wirranty corveyleg anid land., Motion carried.

Moved by Nr. Bawls, eacondad by Mr, Bclaver thas
WEAEAE, ip conosation with Route 60, 1u Allaghany Coumty bwmivesn



WERERAS, the Btate Rigtwey Commissisiier Jus cartified fn
writing that those porrioms of the lands, right of way, sad
real esteta of present Roure 60 which iis suteide of, bayond
ind eouth of the new south right of wey Iine or limes of Inter-
acats Noute 6k, Prolect ODGS-003-004,BN.C-301, and Project 0064
003-005,50,0-501,6+502, and sdjacent or comtiguousto tha Llands
of the said Chesspsska sod Obdo Railwmy, do npt ocnstitite a
settion of the public read end are po loogsr necessary for tha
uasd of tha Btate Highwey Sywiowm. NONW, THEREWORE, i accord-
snae with the provisions of Bactiou 33-76.5 of tha 1950 Code
of Vizginia a9 amended, thily Commivaion hareby approved the
copvoyanda of the sald portisns of land or right of wey so
cartifind to tha Chasapeaks and Ohis Railwey Cowpany at thilr
fair market valva as Setarminad by sppraisals recomssadad by
the Etate Right of Wey Englcssr snd appyoved by the Comlssione:
or in exchangs or partial exchangs ¥or other lasdp of the
Chawnpaaka and Ohio Railuay nseded for said mouts snd projsot,
provided nacsssary rights of ascusy, 1ight ov alr wee rTaserved
to the Commcvwaalth, and the State Bighway Conmianienay. 40
harsby suthoriszsdin executs ip the wame of tiw Commonwakith s
dead or dande of quitclain for che comveymnos of such lsedy,
ex the Commawesith's Intereat in ssey, to the seid Chebepasiis
end Ohic Eatlwy. Motion cerried. T

UBEREAS, it {i» racomssnded by cuy Highway Enginsars to abandon
that portion of U. E. Route 80 in Princess Atna Cownty at Rudse
Inlec, hetwedn tha face of the north #od souih walls of the
abutesnts, & distance of 200 feati and that the poT
ticm of Bouts 60 beginalsg st tha south sbutesnt amd éxtending
south to the present awd of maintendycs, & distasos of 0.763
mils, ba trassfarzed frow the Poiwmry Bystes to the LY.
Bystem pi Highways: snd

WHEREAS, puxssast to Ssction 33-16.2 of the Lode of
Virginia of 1950, applicstion has been Eiled with the Eighway
Commission, proper wotices published, myé & public hearing
having beeo hald with respact to the asction of Bouts 50
proposed for sbandonment; : '

BN, THEREPOWS, BT IT RESOLVED, that under the
proviaiona of Section 33-76.2 of tha fods of Virginis of 1930,
ax smapded, dus sonsideration having byso given to the Fora-
Joing, the portiop of U. S.Xoute &) at Sudes Inlet batwesn ths
face of the dorth and south welilas of the sbotments, & dlstascs
of 200 feot, belug 20 longer necessary For uses as a highesy,
ba abaadoned altogather ax » public road; and

2R IT FURTHSR ERSOLVRD, that pursuant to Ssction
33-27 of the Code of Virginis of 1930, as smended, the Teoein-
ing southerly portion of U. 5. Eoute 60 begiening #¢t the south
abuinant sod extending south to tEs pressnt wnd of maintensacs,
4 datwnce of 0.763 mils, be trensforred from the Primavy
dyatuh to the Sscondary System of Highsays. Noclon carcied.



Moved by Er, Flythe, weconded by NWr, Rawls, chat cha
vasolution of approval of the sllocation from Industeidl Acoass fumde
to tha axpanding place of Leas & McVircy, Incorporaced, of Aluff Giry,
ad o pted By letter baller on August 25, 1961, be rescinded smd the
following adopted:

WENEAS, The Waw River Tancary, owned by Laas & Nc¥itry,
Incorporatad, of Bluff Olcy, in Qiles County, Virginia, is in the
procass of waterially enlarging Lts pisnt to Stoomwodats cutting
equipmant baing woved from Philsdelphis, aad three oww bulldings are
undar aoastruntion: and

WHEEEAS, this addition will result i sn sveriga year-round
snploysent increass from the pressat 110 to approximetely 19% smployeaa
and tractor-trailer sod other traffic will ba inerassed spproximaiely
tup and one~half tiwmea; and

WHERBAE, the Board of Suvparviscrs of Giles Covaty passsd &
resolution om February 7, 1961 requesting Induptrisl Access Funds
for adsfquaka hesvy-duty service on Zonka 680 from Routs 450 to the
plant; and

: WVEENEAS, the Corperstion hao demated & fifty-foor right of
wey through its proparty snod tha Werfolk snd Wastarm Raflway has
providsd an sasemsnt through fes pyoperty, with che only right of

way to be purchassd bofng through an satate for whick condeanstion

is nacessary.

N, THEREYORS, B IT RESQIVED That cha sum of §30,307.72
iy bevaby aliceated, from Industrisl Access fpnda availabla for 1960-5L
for the {xprovement of Route 5830 from Foute §60 Lo tha plant of Laas §
MuWicry , Incorpoynted, = distapnce of approwiwately 1,900 faat,

Motion cayyisd.

Hoved by Mr. Chinn, segonded by lanator Uslscn, that
WHEREAS, during receit senchs officialy of the Pedersl
Wresu af Public Moads beve fheguassd with ¢he Bighway Departuent che
$hivley Bighway inl:uwmc:n?l_y md dertain roads in the Pemtagen -
Hetuork now under Thely ‘jurisdiciion, snd further tha Buzrsas of Public
Roads Bas requasted that thase rosds La fskwn over and waiptained by
the State Highwey Depaxtment, and
WHESEAE, & bill has besn snacted by the Conaress of the
Unitad Jtater, which provides for tha Shirlsy Higtway in Axlington
County to be cobveyad to the Coomovsssalth of Visginda with tha undsr-
siending that this is to. ba A-part of the Interstuts Systek wicth the
improvamsnts td be finsnced 95 percent by the Fedexul Goversemnt and
4 varisst by phs Coumomsmnlch aof Virgieis, sod '
m_."ﬂih snctgr bas been Jiscussed by the Stats Bigh~
wey Comlssigmei wid the Pedernl-afd Adeinlstraror, snd the Faderslr
did Administrutor hee agrend thet'this section of the Shiriey Higway
is to be {mprovad to previde st lesst eight lguas for traffie, snd |
WREREAR, the ssciion of ‘the Shirley Righway that the Buxesy
of Publis Rowds wishes fo ke taken over'bhy the Cheopnwenich af
Yirginin 11 duscribed ne follppm) _ | |
.0 1), Unitsd Staces Boutp 1 from the bouodsry Mne hapwaen
' " . the.Matrict. of dolmsbhiz and thy whveslith’ of
Virginie sscabliished by Section 101 of she Act appraved
Gotohar 21, 143 (5% Stagp. 553; sec, 1+IOL note,
D, Code, 1951 od,}, to the prasent poytharly lisic
of Stace muinsmance on such routs {n the vicinity of Army
and Wavy Drive {0 road), spproximstely bne mile (M8 sosd)}



{2) he Haary 6.8hirlsy Hemorisl Biglwey {(ftate Route 330}
fyom United Scatas Routa 1 to Ststa Route 7, spprox-
imttely four wmiles (CD road): and

{3} Connadting roud, bhetwesn tha Heory 0. Shicley Mesorial
Highway and Axlingtoa Ridge Road, wpproximstaly twoe
tepthx wile (JK voad), and

WHEREAY, tha bilI murhoriped tha sum of 42,500,000 o be

axpanded by the Sscreiacy of Comarca for improving othar rosde in
ths Rentagon Wetwork to adaquats stendavis-for curyant tyaffic, mnd

HEEVEAS, the Muresn of Public Ronds has vagusstsd the

Tonsenwenlth of Vicginia o take over mnd meintain the conveyad roads
as described iz Baction 2 (s) of the Bill (4. &. 5678}, as follows:

{1} Jeifayson Davip Bighwy from United Seatea Bovta 1 o
thit iatersection with Arlington Ridge Rowd naar Wilson
Boulevard, spproximately tsv: #nd thrae-tenths miles

(R road);
(2 Comtwctivg voud, from the Heary ¢.Shiyley ¥amoxisl
Highway alsag the south bowndary of Jort MHyet, to a
polut awar Arlingtom Boulavard, approximately one and
thraa=-tenthy siles (43 rvad);
(3) Conneering vead, from thea Hency ¢.8hicley Masorial
HBigway to Columbiz Leland, spproximstaly ons mile
{AB rond); evd
{4) Colusbia Pika Estemsiom, £rom 034 Arlisgton Ridge Road
to copnecting rosd batwesn Henry 4. Shirler Hemoriml
Bighway asd Colusbia Island, approxiestaly four-tenths
aile, theruiose
B8 IT RESOIVRU: That the Nighmey Commission of the
Comnopwpalch of Vitginia agrees to take over thar saction of che
Bhirlay Righwey as above dasovibad as & part of tha Iaterstets Systen
with the understending that fmprovements are to be fiosnced on the
basis of 95 pervent Federal smd 3 percent Binta, soad
_ M5 IT FURTHER BRSOLVED: fThat the Sxste Highway Comlssion
Agraas to take over and wAintéin the ctber vosds iz the Pantagon
Natwork as dsscridbed above sud in sceotdance with the provisdons set
foreh 4o Jeckion 2 (b) of B, K. 8678, Moiion oaxried.

Xy, Bure, Fistal Divactor, pressnted to each meber of
the Commisplon & copy of the Budgst Rxhihit for theSiemalums 1962-84,
praparad for the hedring before the Governor amd his Budget Advisory
foard on Jupraxber 15.

On wtion of Mr. Rewls, seconded by Mz. Barrow, the
Comal axten approved the Fiosl Halntesance and Operation odget fox
19£1-62 for Revanoa Bond FPacilicies, 4s shown om attached ahestas,

Mr. Davis raported that the Suresu of Public Roads will
parzicipate fn the cos: of showing pupulatiomn figores on sxix sigus

.. s wotion of Hr. Sclater, saconded by Mr, Rewls, the
Cowalapion votad to deny the raquast of the Board of Suparvisors
of Ruugoll County for the uwees of ITodvactrial Acceay Funds for the
reconstenction and improvemsut of Moute B34 from Nonaksy to the
Bushanan County Lima,



Tha claie of L, 5. Absruathy on Pruojest 0360-042-003,cC1,
B2; 0360-D50-101,C2, Bridge over PammkeyRivar, wes discupand, No
sctlon was taken psnding furcher study by the Commission.

Mesars. Moore and Eswitt, of Moore Brothers, comtreciors,
and chely counssl, Ken. Geo. 8, Aldhisar, appsared befure the Com-
wisston to pressst & clsia in comaction with Projact 0081-077<0085.
Mo actlon was taksn pending further ptudy by the Comslesion.

Dalagaces Fossen Cregory snd Julisn Rutherfoord, of Rosnoke,
apposred bafors the Commigsion to raquest 4 spmad-up in construction
of & four-lans highway betwesno Richsond snd Rosogks vis Houtes 360
and 450. Tha Chaiyman tsld chese gentlasen the Cowmission had
demenstrated] thely willingness to do all thay cam to get the work
under wiy and copplatad as soon as possible and sssured tham that
the Highttay Depariment is »ow meking studiss snd feals that soue
prograss can bs wade in the paxt few yerrs.

The Chairman called attention to the Amwel Bighey
Conference, which will be held st V.M. I., October 2%-27, snd it
way decided that the Uctober msating of the Comeissice would be - .
held af Iexingron at 2:30 o'clock on Thursday afternoon, Qctober 26.

The masting adjourned at 12:30 F.N,

Approwsd:

Bt T T e
o,

saionsy

Attestad:

Secretary



STAYIE OF vIRZINTA TOLL EEVENUR DOMDS
(Sexiss 1954)

FIRAL ARWDAL OPRRATING AND MAINTEMANCE BUDCET
Hampton Bopds Bildge-Pomngk Irojstc
Jomas River Bridge Systex
George F. Colemdin Maworial Eridge
Lobart O, Morria, Jr. Bridge
FOR FTSCAL YEAR SEPT. 1, 1961, THROUGH ADGUST 31, 1963

APPROVED BY
STATE HIGHHAY COMMISSION
CEPTEMBER 21, 1961



WIOL
. yowo) javimy vz +3dag

pozed IMMOTTOR W pEN] SCURWWIUTER SATONNY 0%
4 o n“q
. ]

23 000°STH SpRIvT - ODO'OSTR

“m

Janloy
P —

[ i

opo'si ¢

O A “ m nm

AERfEIRIRL 1

ol -l

ﬂ o

LERpEEEEReE |

hhhhhhhhhh

§ Basszzemaaas |

-
E qqqqqqqqqqq
uuuuuuuu .

8

I

| =
1

N -
g REBEEERSE 1
§E§§§§§3§§3§3'

i:‘l ':g g “

. --‘III
mm

g E:.aaauuuuﬂﬂ_:

phbin. =i
I8ATY seewy

..,1 '--,

.-.-'.'1.'[. )
BAION G IZNQUE




AUAL OPERATING AR NAINTDNANCE FUDGRY
HAMPTON 104DS IRIDGR-TIRMEL FRONSCT
JREI RIVER MRIDOE STISTRM
GECROE F, COLEMAN MDMORIAL IRIDGE
RONERT O, MONRIE, JW., RIDE

R FICAL YRAR GRFY, 1, 1941 THROUGH 400, 31, 1962

1,
a. hﬁﬁ and Teavel Bxpeneas § 35,000

b. Vess of Conwulcents, Trustes, Msdicors 30,000
¢, Telephony, Talugraph, Fostage 7,000
d, Ueat, Light, Water, Rantsl of Oftice Hachines 15,000
o, hmzn 2,000
£, Advertising 2000
Sub-Yotal " § 139,000
2, Matching Socisl Ssqurity & Retivemsut —tt, 000
TUTAL » GEMGHAY, EXRNSIIVRK $ 189,000
I RETON SIS TUMEL
1- |
' ias and Travel Expeuses § 45,000
¢ 1.B.M, Tickats (Insluding Printing,
Xink's Servica) 7,000
d, Insyranoa o4, 000
4, Uniforws ——a 00
Sab-Total $ 149,000
a., Balariass LY § 112,000
bl ht‘ m ll
2. Naterials and Supplias
Sub-Total § 114,000

b, Contrspot Maintonmmos

BubeTotal $. \r,000
‘- Drat . Vil . Trucl B Lo Lok -T AL .
a. Salaries § 221,000
b. ht.;int-::u l'wﬁ; Watar & Radio 37,000
o. HNaterials Supplise 5.900
Sub=Totsl ¥ a%y,000

LN




¢ 131,000
$ 14,000

$ 13,000
3,000
——,']
- & 25,000
N ¥ -90,000 % 50,000

10. Ztace Folica $ 30,000 §__ 30,000
TOTAL - HANPIOM ROADS T0ONL § 900,000

W21 Disbwrsements cthey than sctusl sxponses sedh ad peytais to
Chasapeaks Bxy Paxty Distriot for their portion of conbined
cicket sold st this fanility asd other miscellanecus iteme
handied oo supense rofund basiy - $40,000 (This figure wot
insluded in etotal ebowvm above,)

L, IS RIVER DAIDCE BYSYEY
1.

a, ariss aod Travel Expmmees $ L3000
b, Office Bupplies, Recvica 1,000
¢, Printing, LB.M, Tickets & Nriok's Survice 4,000
d. Tospranss 7,008
4, Unifocms 2,000
: Sub«Total 4 356,000
&. a and Traval Expanses § 13,000
b, rz, Hater, Lighe, Talophoua 3,000
Qa teriale and Suppliss 1,000
Suti=Total 134,000
a. Expangan $§ &,000
b. MNaterisls and Supplies - 3,000
¢, Oonirect Maintenmmce -

SubeTotal $ 5,000



§ 41,000

3,000
1,000
$  &6,000
$ 47,000
14,000
l’m
—hda O00
? 69,000
'ﬁ. L P -
e Eal & il v il 2T ] ‘ jlm
b, HNaterials znd Supplias 3,000
e, Cootract Malntimance . ]
. [} 7,000
1, § 1,000 § 1,000
8. § 5,000 § 500
TOTAL -~ JANES RIVER ERIDGKE BYSTEM § 206,000
W,
l. .
e ar snd Travel § 0,000
b, Office Supplise, Sarvioce (Including
1.B.K, Tiakets) 3,000
¢+ Insursnen
Sub-Total ' $ 22,000
2, 101l ¥iass - Opepation
4, falacies snd Expenues 9 715,000
b. M. Hltll'. !hﬂhhlt’, m l mh Ilm
. Parts, Zuppligs, Including Uhifoxms —ta 000
Bub-Total & 78,000
3.
$ 4000
2,000
€. Coutract Maiotecsnca venmr a0



_ﬂ'

CROROE ¥, COLEMAN MENORIAL MRINE {Gontismad)

& =

a, 3a ? » 000
b, BHaat, Electricity, Water & Radio {.g
e, Tarte md Supplies '
d, OConmiract Malntensnco —la G
Syb=Total
-
A. - ‘ 12..“-
b, Pares and Sappliae 2
a, Comtract Meintamanca
Sob=Total

§. Eegatr Shop gpd ard $ 1,00

§ 21,00
5 135,00
¢ 1,00

2, ol Em Oparation
" M. Salariss and Bypansss $ 22,000
b, Heat, Water, Light, Telaphome 1,000
¢, Supplise, Including Uniforms 1,000
4, GContrant Maintesanns }.00D

Bob=Total
™

$ 1,000
500
J

A R - i

.;utl_- ?ﬁum sl ﬁn (LT $ 5,000

b, Partx and Supplies 1,000

&, Contract Maintonsnce 1.000
Sub-Total

5. Metor Vahlales - Doerakion § 1,000

4o -Goonpcking Boadwaysy § 300

TOLAL - RORERT 0. NORRIS MQYDO

$ 38,00

®  ¥,000
$ 1,000
M

¢ 69,000



I, Cetaral Expanditurs (IncInding Matohing

Bouisl Security and Rutivessnt § 189,000

I, Rempton Noads Tunoel © 900, 000

ITI, Jasay Liver Bridge System 306,000
W, Georgs P, Colemun Mamorial Bridge 145,000

V. Nobart O. Nerris, Jr,, Bridge N )

"TOTAL ’l.m.m



